Interviews with senior executives were scheduled to last from 

one to two hours each.  Interviews were then arranged with all executives 

and Line Managers in all states and the head office.  These interviews 

were scheduled to last from two to three hours each.  In total, one hundred 

and thirty five (135) service provider staff were scheduled to participate in 

interviews and workshops, over an intensive eight (8) week period of data 

gathering. 

The researcher identified three categories of interviewees.  The three 

categories of interviewees are: